Directors consider that equity financing such as issuance of new Shares could be an
appropriate means to fund such investments and/or acquisitions and provide additional
working capital for future business development and expansion of the Group.

LETTER FROM AKRON

– 19 –

We consider that the grant of Issue Mandate will provide the Company with an
additional alternative for fund raising and it is reasonable for the Company to have the
flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future development, including equity
financing. As such, we are of the view that the grant of Issue Mandate will be in the
interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

We set out below the table depicting (i) the shareholding structure of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date; and for illustrative purpose, (ii) shareholding structure of
the Company after full utilisation of the Issue Mandate, assuming no Shares are issued or
repurchased during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of EGM:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After full utilization of
the Issue Mandate

(No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Mr. Wang Liang (Note) 60,461,086 28.19 60,461,086 23.50
Mr. Chan Chak Kai,

Kenneth (Note) 6,000 0.00 6,000 0.00
Public Shareholders 153,975,090 71.81 153,975,090 59.83
New Shares available to be

issued under the Issue
Mandate — — 42,888,435 16.67

Total 214,442,176 100.00 257,330,611 100.00

Note: Mr. Wang Liang and Mr. Chan Chak Kai, Kenneth are executive Directors.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming that (i) the Issue Mandate is approved at
the EGM; and (ii) no further Shares will be issued or repurchased by the Company from
the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the EGM (both dates inclusive), 42,888,435 new
Shares can be issued upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate, representing 20% of the
issued share capital as at the date of the EGM, and the aggregate shareholding of the
existing public Shareholders will decrease from approximately 71.81% as at the Latest